ORDINANCE NO. 1455-21

AN ORDINANCE REPEALING ORDINANCE NO. 1453-21.

WHEREAS, on February 8, 2021, the Council voted to adopt Ordinance No. 1453-21 (An Ordinance Relating to the Stormwater Master Plan; Amending the Tualatin Comprehensive Plan; and Amending Tualatin Development Code Sections 74.630 and 74.640 (PTA 21-0001));

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 7 of Ordinance No. 1453-21 and the Tualatin City Charter, Ordinance No. 1453-21 is not yet effective, and would not take effect until March 10, 2021; and

WHEREAS, the City Council wishes Ordinance No. 1453-21 to not take effect, to repeal its provisions, and reinitiate a new Stormwater Master Plan process to include the City's entire planning area.

THE CITY OF TUALATIN ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Ordinance No. 1453-21 is not effective and is hereby repealed in its entirety.

Section 2. The City hereby initiates a new Comprehensive Plan Amendment process relating to the City's Stormwater Master Plan to include the City's entire planning area. City staff are directed to draft a revised Stormwater Master Plan, which must include the Basalt Creek and Southwest Concept areas, for presentation and consideration by the Council, consistent with applicable Tualatin Development Code procedures.

Section 3. Severability. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, or phrase of this ordinance is for any reason held to be invalid or unconstitutional, such decision does not affect the validity of the remaining portions of this ordinance.

Section 4. Emergency Clause. This ordinance is necessary for the immediate protection of the public peace, health, safety, and welfare, and takes effect immediately upon adoption.

ADOPTED by the City Council this 8th day of March, 2021.

	CITY OF TUALATIN, OREGON
	BY Frank Bubenik Mayor
APPROVED AS TO FORM	ATTEST:
BY Sean Brady City Attorney	BY Sherilyn Lombos City Recorder

Signature: Flook Baking

Email: fbubenik@tualatin.gov

Signature: 5-BS

Email: sbrady@tualatin.gov

Signature: Sherilyn Lombos
Sherilyn Lombos (Mar 9, 2021 16:49 PST)

Email: slombos@tualatin.gov